information technology assets and corresponding liabilities for subscription-based information
technology arrangements.  As a result of the implementation, amounts in Note 4 and Note 5 were
restated.  The table in Note 2 presents the financial statement line items restated for fiscal year
2022.

University of Central Missouri
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 31

Note 2: Restatement of Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statements

In prior fiscal years the University recorded grant revenues and receivables in excess of the
amounts reimbursable from federal and state grantors.  The fiscal year 2022 financial statements
have been restated for the impact of this error.  The University’s financial statements for fiscal year
2022 also included an error in net position restricted for loans.  The fiscal year 2022 financial
statements have been restated for the impact of the error in net position classification. The
following financial statement lines were restated for the adoption of GASB Statement No. 96 and
error corrections:

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
Principle

Effect of
Restatement

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets

Grants receivable 10,037,482$   14,744,938$   -$   $   (4,707,456)
Prepaid expenses   1,233,675   1,179,494   54,181   -

Total current assets   66,632,710   71,285,985   54,181   (4,707,456)

Noncurrent Assets
Subscription assets, net   3,452,389   -   3,452,389   -

Total noncurrent assets   327,286,361   323,833,972   3,452,389   -
Total assets   393,919,071   395,119,957   3,506,570   (4,707,456)

Current Liabilities
Current portion of subscription liabilities   1,045,873   -   1,045,873   -

Total current liabilities   40,219,632   39,173,759   1,045,873   -

Noncurrent Liabilities
Subscription liabilities   2,313,194   -   2,313,194   -

Total noncurrent liabilities   213,415,825   211,102,631   2,313,194   -
Total liabilities   253,635,457   250,276,390   3,359,067   -

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets   148,384,056   150,083,326   (1,699,270)   -

Restricted for

Nonexpendable

Loans   1,199,535   3,978,096   -   (2,778,561)

Expendable

Loans   982,819   1,044,770   -   (61,951)

Unrestricted   (20,972,395)   (20,952,224)   1,846,773   (1,866,944)
Total net position   131,845,502   136,405,455   147,503   (4,707,456)

University of Central Missouri
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 32

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
Principle

Effect of
Restatement

Statement of Revenues, Expenses,

 and Changes in Net Position

Operating Expenses

Supplies and services 16,078,847$   12,624,373$   3,454,474$   -$

Depreciation and amortization   16,904,501   18,946,842   (2,042,341)   -

Other   5,662,487   15,952,809   (10,290,322)   -
Total operating expenses 179,440,706   188,318,895   (8,878,189)   -

Operating Loss   (69,346,606)   (78,224,795)   8,878,189   -

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Federal grants and contracts   25,850,002   26,452,104   -   (602,102)

Interest on capital asset-related debt   (3,022,278)   (3,020,553)   (1,725)   -
Net nonoperating revenues   86,297,225   86,915,445   (16,118)   (602,102)

Income (Loss) Before Other Revenues,

 Expenses, Gains, or Losses   8,236,051   8,690,650   8,862,071   (602,102)

Increase in Net Position   8,817,804   9,272,403   8,862,071   (602,102)

Net Position, Beginning of Year   123,027,698   127,133,052   -   (4,105,354)

Net Position, End of Year   131,845,502   136,405,455   147,503   (4,707,456)

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers   (30,346,367)   (30,341,423)   (4,944)   -

Other payments   (8,920,626)   (10,302,008)   1,381,382   -
Net cash used in operating activities   (63,584,177)   (64,960,615)   1,376,438   -

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal paid on subscription liabilities   (1,306,139)   -   (1,306,139)   -

Interest paid on capital debt   (3,004,421)   (2,988,303)   (16,118)   -
Net cash used in capital and related

  financing activities   (25,257,983)   (23,935,726)   (1,322,257)   -

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash

Used in Operating Activities

Operating loss   (78,061,174)   (78,224,795)   163,621   -

Depreciation and amortization   20,176,659   18,946,842   1,229,817   -

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses   (162,293)   (145,293)   (17,000)   -
Net cash used in operating activities   (63,584,177)   (64,960,615)   1,376,438   -

Supplemental Cash Flows Information

Subscription liabilities incurred for

subscription assets   818,841   -   818,841   -

University of Central Missouri
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 33

Note 3: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Income

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  The University’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk must comply with the